

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE CO., LTD.,
FKA KUKJE HWAJAE INSURANCE CO., LTD., PETITIONER

v.

M/V HYUNDAI LIBERTY, IN REM

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

ROSALIND A. KNAPP
Acting General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
DALE C. ANDREWS
PETER S. SMITH
Attorneys

ROBERT B. OSTROM
Chief Counsel
EDMUND T. SOMMER, JR.
*Assistant Chief Counsel
Maritime Administration
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

CAROL J. NEUSTADT
Acting General Counsel
PHILLIP CHRISTOPHER HUGHEY
*Attorney
Federal Maritime Commission
Washington, D.C. 20573*

ELLEN D. HANSON
General Counsel
ALICE C. SAYLOR
*Attorney
Surface Transportation Board
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT GREENSPAN
ANNE MURPHY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	2
Discussion:	
The petition should be held for <i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , No. 02-1028, and then disposed of as appropriate in light of the final disposition of that case	8
A. <i>Norfolk Southern</i> and the instant case present a common issue on which the circuits disagree	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in the instant case does not independently warrant review	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	13
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. S/S American Argosy</i> , 732 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1984)	5-6, 9, 11
<i>James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd. v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 300 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-1028 (filed Jan. 6, 2003)	10, 11, 13
<i>Naviera Neptuno S.A. v. All Int’l Freight Forwarders, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	13
<i>SPM Corp. v. M/V Ming Moon</i> , 22 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 1994)	9, 11
Statutes, regulation and rules:	
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. App. 1304(5)	5
Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. App. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 10
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(6)	2, 10
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(17)	2

IV

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(17)(A)	2
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(17)(B)	1, 2, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	
46 C.F.R. Pt. 515	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 9(h)	4
Supp. R. Admiralty & Mar. Cl.:	
Rule B	4
Rule C	4
Miscellaneous:	
2 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (3d ed. 2001)	3
William A. Gregory, <i>The Law of Agency and Partnership</i> (2d ed. 1990)	8
